
LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING: REGULAR MEETING 
251 E. Honolulu St., Lindsay, CA 93247 Page 1 
Tuesday, November 26, 2019 @ 6:00 p.m. 

Materials related to an Agenda item submitted to the legislative body after distribution of the Agenda Packet are available for public 
inspection in the office of the City Clerk during normal business hours. Complete agenda is available at www.lindsay.ca.us. In compliance 
with the Americans with Disabilities Act & Ralph M. Brown Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, or to be able 
to access this agenda and documents in the agenda packet, please contact the office of the City Clerk at (559) 562-7102 x 8020. Notification 
48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to ensure accessibility to this meeting and/or provision of an alternative format of the 

CALL TO ORDER: 6:00 p.m. 

ROLL CALL: Council Members Sanchez, Flores, Watson, Cortes & Kimball 

PLEDGE: Council Member Watson 

INVOCATION: TBA 

Item 0: Public Comment 
The public is invited to comment on any subject under the jurisdiction of the Lindsay City Council. Speakers should give the 
clerk a filled-out speaker card and clearly state their name at the podium to begin. Speakers shall be limited to three 
minutes each, with no more than 30 minutes for the total comment period, unless otherwise indicated by the Mayor.  

Note: Public hearing items on the agenda will have their own public comment periods later in the meeting. 

Item 1: Council Reports 
City Council Members report on recent or upcoming events 

Item 2: Staff Report 
City Manager or designee reports on recent or upcoming events 

Item 3: Consent Calendar 
[Minute Order] Routine items approved in one motion unless item is pulled for discussion 
Pages 3-12 
1. Minutes from November 12, 2019 Council Meeting
2. Warrant List for November 6, 2019 through November 20, 2019
3. Acceptance of completed roundabout at Westwood and Hermosa
4. Approval of Wellness Center funding agreement with LHD board amendment

Item 4: Resolution 19-58: Environmental Approval for Self-Help Enterprises Palm Terrace II 
Project 
[Roll Call Vote] 
Pages 13-23 
Presented by City Services and Planning Director Mike Camarena 

Item 5: Resolution 19-59: Site Plan Review for Self-Help Enterprises Palm Terrace II Project 
[Roll Call Vote] 
Pages 24-39 
Presented by City Services and Planning Director Mike Camarena 

Item 6: Resolution 19-60: Update to Planning Fees 
[Roll Call Vote] 
Pages 40-45 
Presented by City Services and Planning Director Mike Camarena 



LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING: REGULAR MEETING 
251 E. Honolulu St., Lindsay, CA 93247 Page 2 
Tuesday, November 26, 2019 @ 6:00 p.m. 

Item 7:  Request for Future Items 
[Minute Order]  

Item 8:  Adjourn 
[Minute Order] 

The next regular Lindsay City Council meeting will be held in the City Council Chambers at 251 E. 
Honolulu Street in Lindsay, California beginning at 6:00 p.m. on December 10, 2019. 

VIEW THE COMPLETE AGENDA PACKET AT LINDSAY.CA.US. 



LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING: REGULAR MEETING 
251 E. Honolulu St., Lindsay, CA 93247 Page 1 
Tuesday, November 12, 2019 @ 6:00 p.m. 

Materials related to an Agenda item submitted to the legislative body after distribution of the Agenda Packet are available for public 
inspection in the office of the City Clerk during normal business hours. Complete agenda is available at www.lindsay.ca.us. In compliance 
with the Americans with Disabilities Act & Ralph M. Brown Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, or to be able 
to access this agenda and documents in the agenda packet, please contact the office of the City Clerk at (559) 562-7102 x 8020. Notification 
48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to ensure accessibility to this meeting and/or provision of an alternative format of the 
agenda and documents in the agenda packet. 

CALL TO ORDER: 6:00 p.m. 

ROLL CALL: Council Members Sanchez, Flores, Watson, Cortes & Kimball PRESENT 

PLEDGE: Mayor Kimball 

INVOCATION: TBA 

Item 0: Public Comment 
The public is invited to comment on any subject under the jurisdiction of the Lindsay City Council. Speakers should give the 
clerk a filled-out speaker card and clearly state their name at the podium to begin. Speakers shall be limited to three 
minutes each, with no more than 30 minutes for the total comment period, unless otherwise indicated by the Mayor.  

Note: Public hearing items on the agenda will have their own public comment periods later in the meeting. 

• Eric Sinclair: Reported on various business and creative ventures.

Item 1: Council Reports 
City Council Members report on recent or upcoming events 

• Flores: Reported on the success of the Rib Cookoff; reported that some residents would
like to see more trees in city parks.

• Watson: Reported on planned Eagle Scout project to move fire bell to circular planter at
city park; proposed that seeing the bell could be one segment of a city history walking
tour.

• Sanchez: Reported that residents have concerns with too much signage at the new
roundabout (Westwood and Hermosa); asked about old city jail behind The Orange.

• Kimball: Reported on appearance on the Hopper in the Morning podcast.

Item 2: Staff Report 
City Manager or designee reports on recent or upcoming events 

• Harmon: Reported on city activities and operations.

Item 3: Consent Calendar 
[Roll Call Vote] Routine items approved in one motion unless item is pulled for discussion 
Pages 3-23 
1. Minutes from October 22, 2019 Council Meeting
2. Warrant List for October 15, 2019 through November 5, 2019
3. Treasurer’s Report for October 2019
4. Amend Resolution 19-29 to Reference Olive Bowl/Kaku Park Revitalization Project
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LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING: REGULAR MEETING 
251 E. Honolulu St., Lindsay, CA 93247 Page 2 
Tuesday, November 12, 2019 @ 6:00 p.m.  

 

 

• Item 4 pulled because wording of resolution needed minor revision after agenda was 
published. 
 

Motion: Approve Consent Calendar minus Item 4 
1st  2nd Result 
Watson Sanchez Approved 5-0 

 
Motion: Approve Item 4 
1st  2nd Flores Sanchez Watson Cortes Kimball Result 
Cortes Sanchez Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Approved 5-0 

 

Item 4: 2020 Census Presentation 
[Informational Item] 
Presented by Barbara Martin, Partner Specialist at Los Angeles Regional Census Center 

• Barbara Martin: Provided Census 2020 information and resources. Emphasized why the 
count matters and how residents can learn more. 

Item 5: Resolution 19-55: Authorization of Application for SB 2 Planning Funds 
[Roll Call Vote] 
Pages 24-41 
Presented by Interim City Manager Bret Harmon 

• Harmon explained what the application proposes as intended uses for the funds. 
Showed which items have changed since when this item was pulled from the October 22 
agenda. 
 

Motion: Authorize SB 2 Planning Funds Application 
1st  2nd Flores Sanchez Watson Cortes Kimball Result 
Cortes Watson Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Approved 5-0 

 

Item 6:   Request for Future Items 
[Minute Order]  

Item 7:   Adjourn 
[Minute Order]  
 

• Meeting adjourned. 
 

The next regular Lindsay City Council meeting will be held in the City Council Chambers at 251 E. 
Honolulu Street in Lindsay, California beginning at 6:00 p.m. on November 26, 2019. 

 

___________________________________________             ___________________________________________ 
City Clerk            Mayor 
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CITY OF LINDSAY   |   WARRANT LIST 11/20/2019
TRANSACTION DATES:  11/06/2019 THROUGH 11/20/2019

Check # Fund Date Vendor # Vendor Name Description Amount
TOTAL 982,025.64            
15694 $412.63

101 - GENERAL FUND 11/12/2019 3977 AFLAC DED:015 AFLAC 412.63                    
15695 $419.62

101 - GENERAL FUND 11/12/2019 4660 CITY OF LINDSAY DED:052 WELLNESS 12.46                      
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/12/2019 4660 CITY OF LINDSAY DED:CDBG CDBG PMT 169.16                    
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/12/2019 4660 CITY OF LINDSAY DED:L203 CDBG LOAN 238.00                    

15696 $1,103.09
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/12/2019 451 CITY OF LINDSAY EMP DED:0503 SEC 125 1,094.09                 
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/12/2019 451 CITY OF LINDSAY EMP DED:0505 SEC 125 9.00                        

15697 $114.03
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/12/2019 3192 SEIU LOCAL 521 DED:DUES UNION DUES 114.03                    

15698 $6,003.03
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/12/2019 6452 EMPOWER DED:0500 DEF COMP 2,513.87                 
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/12/2019 6452 EMPOWER DED:0555 DC LOANPAY 941.67                    
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/12/2019 6452 EMPOWER DED:151 DEFERCOMP 2,547.49                 

15699 $82.75
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/12/2019 6409 HYATT LEGAL PLANS, DED:MET MET LAW 82.75                      

15700 $50.82
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/12/2019 2325 LINDSAY PUBLIC SAFE DED:LPOA LPOA DUES 50.82                      

15701 $126.88
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/12/2019 6246 MCDERMONT VENTURE I DED:051 MCDERMONT 126.88                    

15702 $437.07
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/12/2019 3042 STATE DISBURSEMENT DED:0512 CHILD SUPT 437.07                    

15703 $354.49
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/12/2019 1955 TEAMSTERS LOCAL 856 DED:0508 TEAMSTERS 354.49                    

15778 $464.04
400 - WELLNESS CENTER11/15/2019 3023 AAA SECURITY, INC. 11/4-11/10 464.04                    

15779 $9,727.59
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 6362 AMERICAN BUSINESS M 211.96                    
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 6362 AMERICAN BUSINESS M PLOTTER-IMAGEPROGRA 9,515.63                 

15780 $741.90
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 3898 AMERICAN INCORPORAT 157 N MIRAGE AC 240.00                    
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 3898 AMERICAN INCORPORAT PD AC 501.90                    

15781 $40.00
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 2323 ANDERSON FAMILY BUS 8 CAR WASH-JULY-SEP 40.00                      

15782 $250.00
400 - WELLNESS CENTER11/15/2019 6376 ANNA MAGDALENO FIT AND TONE CLASS 250.00                    
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CITY OF LINDSAY   |   WARRANT LIST 11/20/2019
TRANSACTION DATES:  11/06/2019 THROUGH 11/20/2019

Check # Fund Date Vendor # Vendor Name Description Amount
TOTAL 982,025.64            
15783 $407.94

101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA LUG NUT 7.60                        
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA TRUCK 88 MATERIALS 42.55                      
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA DURALAST SOCKET SET 27.18                      
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA DURALAST WIPER #28 9.98                        
553 - SEWER 11/15/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA #28 30.44                      
553 - SEWER 11/15/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA 60PC DURALAST TOOLS 59.80                      
553 - SEWER 11/15/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA KUBOTATRACTOR BATTE 167.38                    
553 - SEWER 11/15/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA MATS TRUCK 28 45.66                      
553 - SEWER 11/15/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA OIL 8.04                        
553 - SEWER 11/15/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA SAFETY LIGHT #28 5.30                        
553 - SEWER 11/15/2019 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA TRUCK 28 UTILITIES 4.01                        

15784 $672.23
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 5381 AWAKE SKATE SHOP NEW VEHICLE LOGOS 336.12                    
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 5381 AWAKE SKATE SHOP NEW VEHICLE LOGOS 112.04                    
553 - SEWER 11/15/2019 5381 AWAKE SKATE SHOP NEW VEHICLE LOGOS 112.04                    
554 - REFUSE 11/15/2019 5381 AWAKE SKATE SHOP NEW VEHICLE LOGOS 112.03                    

15785 $62.00
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 3232 BIG BEN'S DOOR-CORP YARD 62.00                      

15786 $100.00
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 4281 BRIAN E. WATSON COUNCIL STIPEND 100.00                    

15787 $543.62
400 - WELLNESS CENTER11/15/2019 6500 CHARTER COMMUNICATI 543.62                    

15789 $2,154.86
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION 68.45                      
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION MAINT SUPPLIES 155.35                    
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 827.52                    
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 275.84                    
553 - SEWER 11/15/2019 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 275.84                    
554 - REFUSE 11/15/2019 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 275.84                    
556 - VITA-PAKT 11/15/2019 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 276.02                    

15790 $666.75
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 102 CULLIGAN 18829 AVE 240 147.25                    
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 102 CULLIGAN 18869 AVE 240 155.00                    
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 102 CULLIGAN 18899 AVE 240 193.75                    
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 102 CULLIGAN 23965 RD 188 69.75                      
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 102 CULLIGAN 24158 AVE 240 85.25                      
553 - SEWER 11/15/2019 102 CULLIGAN 23611 RD 196 15.75                      

15791 $773.47
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 388 DENNIS KELLER/JAMES 773.47                    

15792 $1,920.00
400 - WELLNESS CENTER11/15/2019 6039 DINA RESTIVO YOGA CLASS 960.00                    
400 - WELLNESS CENTER11/15/2019 6039 DINA RESTIVO YOGA CLASS-STARS PR 960.00                    

15793 $1,150.21
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING FENDERS 851.67                    
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING 14.66                      
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING FENDERS 283.88                    

15794 $285.71
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 6113 EAST KAWEAH GSA FY2019 #5 CFF GOV 285.71                    

15795 $3,141.85
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 3461 FERGUSON ENTERPRISE OPERATING SUPPLIES 3,141.85                 
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CITY OF LINDSAY   |   WARRANT LIST 11/20/2019
TRANSACTION DATES:  11/06/2019 THROUGH 11/20/2019

Check # Fund Date Vendor # Vendor Name Description Amount
TOTAL 982,025.64            
15796 $3,971.57

552 - WATER 11/15/2019 3478 FRESNO PIPE & SUPPL MTNCE SERVICES 3,971.57                 
15797 $444.19

101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT SIERRA VISTA PLAZA 278.60                    
553 - SEWER 11/15/2019 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 559-562-6317 165.59                    

15798 $1,819.13
400 - WELLNESS CENTER11/15/2019 6411 GREG MORENTIN OCT MARTIAL ARTS 1,819.13                 

15799 $2,397.75
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 5647 GRISWOLD,LASSALLE,C CITY  SERVICES 1,306.00                 
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 5647 GRISWOLD,LASSALLE,C CITY COUNCIL 425.50                    
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 5647 GRISWOLD,LASSALLE,C CITY MANAGER 496.10                    
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 5647 GRISWOLD,LASSALLE,C LABOR RELATIONS 170.15                    

15800 $100.00
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 2601 JOHN HIBLER WEATHER SEPT & OCT WEATHER 100.00                    

15801 $1,600.00
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 4378 JOSEPH  H AVINA 10/29,11/1,11/5,11/ 1,600.00                 

15802 $43,613.31
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 6100 KEENAN & ASSOCIATES MEDICAL PLAN 43,613.31              

15803 $237.50
400 - WELLNESS CENTER11/15/2019 5804 KELSIE AVINA ZUMBA 237.50                    

15804 $225.00
400 - WELLNESS CENTER11/15/2019 5448 KIRBY D. MANNON CHAIR CLASS 225.00                    

15805 $461.25
261 - GAS TAX FUND 11/15/2019 5542 KRC SAFETY CO., INC AHEAD SIGN ORANGE 208.19                    
261 - GAS TAX FUND 11/15/2019 5542 KRC SAFETY CO., INC MARKER-TWO WAY PAVE 48.85                      
261 - GAS TAX FUND 11/15/2019 5542 KRC SAFETY CO., INC MEASURING WHEEL 204.21                    

15806 $883.49
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 2471 L.N. CURTIS & SONS 3 STRUCTURAL BOOTS 883.49                    

15807 $100.00
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 6103 LAURA CORTES COUNCIL STIPEND 100.00                    

15808 $285.28
400 - WELLNESS CENTER11/15/2019 5788 LINCOLN AQUATICS DEPOSIT (2,088.00)               
400 - WELLNESS CENTER11/15/2019 5788 LINCOLN AQUATICS POOL CHEMICALS 2,373.28                 

15809 $4,168.60
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 4067 LINCOLN NAT'L INSUR LIFE INSU 1,031.54                 
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 4067 LINCOLN NAT'L INSUR NOV 2019 3,137.06                 

15810 $370.96
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 6425 LINDSAY TIRE & AUTO LANSCAPE TRAILER TI 300.96                    
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 6425 LINDSAY TIRE & AUTO TIRE-LANDSCAPE 70.00                      

15811 $825.00
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 5399 MARCOS LOYA HARVARD POND WEEDS 750.00                    
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 5399 MARCOS LOYA RHINO BED ON TRUCK2 75.00                      

15812 $225.00
400 - WELLNESS CENTER11/15/2019 6499 MARGARITA BENITEZ B ZUMBA SUB 225.00                    

15813 $216.41
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 4137 MARKS AUDIO AVITAL 3100 TRUCK28 216.41                    

15814 $394.82
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 234 MARTIN'S TIRE & AUT TRAILER 77 98.86                      
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 234 MARTIN'S TIRE & AUT BACK HOE 123.87                    
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 234 MARTIN'S TIRE & AUT BACK HOE TUBES CARL 48.22                      
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 234 MARTIN'S TIRE & AUT CASE BACKHOE 123.87                    
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CITY OF LINDSAY   |   WARRANT LIST 11/20/2019
TRANSACTION DATES:  11/06/2019 THROUGH 11/20/2019

Check # Fund Date Vendor # Vendor Name Description Amount
TOTAL 982,025.64            
15815 $6,754.70

554 - REFUSE 11/15/2019 5852 MID VALLEY DISPOSAL FALL CLEAN UP EVENT 6,754.70                 
15816 $381.32

101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 5625 NGLIC-SUPERIOR VISI NOV 2019 381.32                    
15817 $217.85

101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 1565 OACYS.COM INC E-MAIL ACCOUNT 27.90                      
400 - WELLNESS CENTER11/15/2019 1565 OACYS.COM INC INTERNET 189.95                    

15818 $3,626.41
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 6498 PACWEST DIRECT DBP JULY NOTICE 1,445.96                 
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 6498 PACWEST DIRECT DELINQUENT PRINT 10 187.80                    
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 6498 PACWEST DIRECT UB 10/4 539.03                    
553 - SEWER 11/15/2019 6498 PACWEST DIRECT DELINQUENT PRINT 10 187.80                    
553 - SEWER 11/15/2019 6498 PACWEST DIRECT UB 10/4 539.03                    
554 - REFUSE 11/15/2019 6498 PACWEST DIRECT DELINQUENT PRINT 10 187.78                    
554 - REFUSE 11/15/2019 6498 PACWEST DIRECT UB 10/4 539.01                    

15819 $150.00
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 1426 PAM KIMBALL COUNCIL STIPEND 150.00                    

15820 $800.00
400 - WELLNESS CENTER11/15/2019 276 PORTERVILLE RECORDE THE BUZZ AD 800.00                    

15821 $1,616.54
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 5796 PRESORT OF FRESNO L UB 9/6 538.85                    
553 - SEWER 11/15/2019 5796 PRESORT OF FRESNO L UB 9/6 538.85                    
554 - REFUSE 11/15/2019 5796 PRESORT OF FRESNO L UB 9/6 538.84                    

15822 $455.30
553 - SEWER 11/15/2019 4618 PROVOST & PRITCHARD 2019 GWM 455.30                    

15823 $15,627.19
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 399 QUAD KNOPF,INC. ENGINEERING 9/8-10/ 4,874.41                 
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 399 QUAD KNOPF,INC. PLANNING SRV 9/8-10 5,808.58                 
552 - WATER 11/15/2019 399 QUAD KNOPF,INC. PROJECT 190077 872.60                    
600 - CAPITAL IMPROVE11/15/2019 399 QUAD KNOPF,INC. AVE240 BID PROCESSI 4,071.60                 

15824 $1,078.46
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 285 QUILL CORPORATION 7.93                        
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 285 QUILL CORPORATION COPY PAPER 35.88                      
101 - GENERAL FUND 11/15/2019 285 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 764.66                    